that the outcome, or exposure to the Authority, from such litigation is either unknown or potential losses, if
any, would not be material to the financial statements.

Note 10:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
.

The report for Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 75, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, for the State of New Jersey State
Health Benefits Local Government Retired Employees Plan (“SHBP”) has been released by the Division of
Pensions and Benefits, Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey (the “Division”) and the information
on the Authority Plan has been updated.

As a result, a restatement of the statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses and
changes in net position was required. Additionally, the required supplementary information was updated. The
effect on the financial statements as reported for December 31, 2022, is reported on the following page.

-54-

36000 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 10:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Statement of Net Position – December 31, 2022

Balance Balance

December 31, 2022, December 31, 2022,

as previously stated Restatement as restated

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to OPEB 1,699,456.29$   (144,850.49)$   1,554,605.80$

   Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,170,538.29 (144,850.49)   2,025,687.80

LIABILITIES

Long-term Liabilities:

  OPEB Liability 8,483,364.00   (1,243,989.00)  7,239,375.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 12,149,686.54   (1,243,989.00)  10,905,697.54

Total Liabilities 13,034,893.93 (1,243,989.00)  11,790,904.93

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to OPEB 2,808,275.38   968,371.69   3,776,647.07

   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,794,830.38 968,371.69   4,763,202.07

NET POSITION

   Unrestricted (Deficit) (11,124,493.66)   130,766.82   (10,993,726.84)

   Total Net Position (5,842,954.47)$   130,766.82$   (5,712,187.65)$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - December 31, 2022

Balance Balance

December 31, 2022, December 31, 2022,

as previously stated Restatement as restated

Operating Expenses:

Administration:

Employee Benefits 148,588.81$   (65,383.41)$   83,205.40$

Total Administration 965,044.28   (65,383.41)   899,660.87

Cost of Providing Service:

Employee Benefits 369,249.41   (65,383.41)   303,866.00

Total Cost of Providing Service 2,020,676.17   (65,383.41)   1,955,292.76

Total Operating Expenses 3,437,687.58   (130,766.82)   3,306,920.76

Operating Income 973,812.06   130,766.82   1,104,578.88

Change in Net Position 826,735.76   130,766.82   957,502.58

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning (6,669,690.23) -   (6,669,690.23)

-55-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

36000 RSI Exhibit 1

PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Total OPEB Liability 2023 2022 2021 2020

Service Cost 101,199.00$   96,379.00$   32,441.00$
Interest Cost 62,042.00   59,647.00   18,856.00
Benefit Payments (58,139.00)   (50,849.00)   (35,726.00)
Changes in Benefit Terms -   1,595,798.00
Actuarial Assumption Changes Information (718,530.00)   6,223.00   190,770.00